Decision No. 35""‘22

SEFORE THE RAILROAD COLLISSION OF THE STATIZ OF CALIFORLIA

In the Matter of the Application of

C. TN. m@ COO’ and
. K. HUNT ESTATE COLPANY, Application No.-24862
California Corporations, for an order
authorizing the sale of Public Utility
Properties.

In the Matter of the Investigation oz the
Commission's own motion into the rates,
chargss, contracts, rules, regulations,
classifications, operations, practices,
services, or any of them, of C, W. Clarke
Co., a corporation, operating a public
utility water system in Big Valley in the
Counties of Lassen and ilodoe, Celifornia,

Case No. L6LS

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Harden Zaxrry, for C, W. Clarke Co. and
We H. Junt Zstate Company.

K. Wiegand, C. L. Leonard, J. P. Miller and
Ralph L. Holmes, water users.

HAVENNER, COMMISSIONER:

0PINIQN

C. W. Clarke Co.,* a corporation, in Application No. 24862, asks for
authority to sell to V. K. Hunt Estate Company, a c¢orporation, its public utility
irvigation and drainage systen called the Big Valley Drainage Canal, and also
known as the Ash Creek Drainage Conal, locsted in 3ig Valley, in the Counties of
Lassen and Modoc. Case No. 4645 is an invcstigation instituted upon the Com=

missionts own motion for the purpose of inguiring into the reasonableness of the

(®) Hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Company".

i




EFwA.2L862-C. Lé-’.i

rates, charges, contracts, rules, regula ifications and operat.ons,
practices, services or any of them, of C. W. Clerke Co. in its puslic wtiliny
operations,

Public hearings in thege two moiters were held at altwras in Nodoc
County, and at Bieber in Lassen County. It wes agreed anonyg sll interested
parties that these two proceedings be comvined for the taking of evidence and
for decision.

The 3ip Valley Drainage Canal originally was constructed about the
year 1897 to drain the Ash Creex Swarp consisting of several thousand acres
of overflow land very valuacle for hay and pusturage crops. Since 1899, the
Canal has veen used for both drainage and the sale and distribution of water
for irrigation und stock watering purposes, The present owner of this utilivy

nas been involved in a considerable amount of litigution concerning this

drainage canul and also hus beern before tie Railroud Cemdssion on numerous
occasions in formal :matiers reluting to its public utility business. A general
history of the wtility's affairs will be found in the following decisions ol the
Railroad Commission:

Decision No. 25280 - deted Cetober 24, 1932.

Decision No. 27360 - dated Suptember L7, 1934,

Decision No. 20021 = dated July 27, 1936.

C. w. Clarke Co. hus entercd into an agrecment to sell certain of its
resl propertics in Biz Valler to V. H, Hunt Ustute Company, comprising approxi-
mately 10,000 acres of land and inciuding wheo wtility propertics of
Creek Drainage Cenal. Therc has been no objection to this transfer &s s
any of the former or present water users under this Cenal or by any who might
desire or claim & right to service thercfrom, It seems, thercfore, that this
transfer should be approved. Therc has, however, been scrious objuetion to the
proposed abandonment or discontinuance of utility water service and rates chargd
therefor. It is couully clear thet cquitable and reasonable rates for water servieo
should be ¢stablished concurryntlys with zuthorization of the sule of this eonal

system.




EF=A.2LE62=C .LéLS.'

The cost of water on thi < 4 use, inciuding stocke-
water, has varied from $L.00 per acre per year 1o o7.50. Under tl.e Lutter churge
the cost of water is more thuan the velue of the service Ls worth ond hies eatirely
prohibited all further denend for water. The record in these two instant

- el s

proceedings clearly indicites that in the pust insulliciont consideration uces

v

its derived from lund reclimation ung drainuge,

) ~.

been given to the eccentiul benef
flood control and other services rendered lond owners and tonants throush and
Ly means of the Big Valley Dralnuge Canal Projeet. The testimony discloses the
fact that at o mindmun &t least 6,80C acres are directly so ovenefited and that
practically all of this screage would be of little or no practical value for
ralsing and hervesting mescdow hay, pusturagc ond other crops without the drainage
facilities afforded by the Cunzl.

A case for the determinction of the water entitlenents and water rights
on Ash Creck was institutod on August 26, 1935, in the Supeiior Court of

California, in and for the County of lodoc, entitlud Charles A, Gerig vs.

C. W. Clarke Co. et al, No. 3670. The Zourt refcrred the nutter wo the Division

of Water Resources of the Departmunt of Public lLorks of the State of Califormia,

for investigotion and report as referce, under the provisions of Scetion 24 of

the water Comission Act. In accordanc. with an amended generll order of
reforence, under date of July 7, 1936, the investigation wos commenced

July 10, 1936, A wutermaster sorvice was establi 3 he said order
of relfurince. ResUlts were prcparud and subiitted in threo publichied ash Credk

eforenee Reports and cre made o purt or the record in these two procecdings.

4

These reports are entitled as follows:

"'ater Supply and Use of Water on ~sh Creek and its Tributaries,
Yodo¢ and Lazsen Counties, Culifornin," dated Feoruary 26, 193€.
(’xhib;* Ne. 1.) '
Teport on Investigation and lLutermaster Service on ash Creek and
”r_bu vardes, kodoe and Lassen Counties, California, Durding Seuson
of 1938," dated iarch 15, 1939. (Tthibit YNo. 2.)

"Report on Investigation wnd Vatermuster Service on ASh Creek
and Tributeries, mOdOC and Lussen Counties, Culifornia, During
Season of 1939," duted liereh 4, 1940. (Exhibit No. 3.5

-

-)-




Acreage in Ash Creek Swanp benefited through overilow reliel by
Big Velley Drainage Canal:

General Locatlion and AgTeage
Name of Qwner Trrirated

Above Swamn FHead:
C. w. Clarike

Flood Flow Arex:
J. C. Lane
C. W. Clarke

North Side Swamp:
C. V. Clarie €
J. €. Lane
A. L. Cannon
Indian Allotment
Wm. Kramer

Tule Swamp:

C. w. Cluirke Co.

Soutr Side Swamp:
C. . Clarke Co.
C. W. Claxrke Co. 107.5%
Wm. 4. Bean 38.9
A. M. Wetman 232.9
J. P. Ziller 172.4
C. A. Gerig 200.7
K. Wiegand 141.1
R. L. Holmes OL . Os 2,755.0

N

Totsl Average Irrigated, Ash Creck Swamp 6,816.0 Agres.

Note): (%) Big Valley Drainuge Canzi.
(#) Big Valleyr Draincge Canel during wnd ofter Huying Secson.

There is no controversy over the estinmcted oricined cost of the Zig
Valley Dradnege Canzl. The Commission estebiished this cost as wiZ,L54 in 1932,
Naot additions and betternents to date brinr this totel wo 513,796,

No serious offort for munr recars lust post his been made to mointadn
the Drainage Canal in Jirst-cliss operating condition for irripation purpeses.

'

Nevertheless the evidence does show that unreuasonudle and ¢Xxcessive overhead
charges have resulted from mrbitrory ollocutions of munigzerial selarics and
expenses and for legal expenses and litigution cects which, in part, showld bde

more fairly cmortizod over & puried of reurs.




IF-4. 2&862-0.1.&'

Operating statistics as presented by C. V. Clarke Co, are swmmarized

as follows:

Operating Expense 1936 1937 1938 1939 1940 1941

Superintendence § 218.67 5 18L.00 & 203.00 & 288.00 {2e2.00 £ 222.00
Labdor~Patrolling 666.04 95L.75 PEE.50 695.00 3LE.50 5R7.67
Other Labor 150.66  15L.3L 132,90 - -

Repairs to Canal, Ztec. 2,039.21 33.87 632.68 - 1,00 $.79
Cenersl. Ixpenses L76.03 1,580.L3 43.30 68.69 19.28  179.%0
Taxes 50.71 80.68  109.58  126.27' 102.95 118,40

Depreciation 118,62 __ 147.13 153.6¢ 159,56 173,35 173.35
Total Expense $3,719.93 3,432.20 5%,7746.2L $1,337.55 $950.08 $1,292.21

Operating Revenue

w:"ter sa'les ‘c 360050 " 253 t13 3 - W 323-12* 62-50% -
Babcocks and
Ho Co Juckd _50.00 50,00 90,00 _50.00 __ 50,00

$§ 360.50 % 303.13 & 50,00 % 373.12 2112.50 v 50,00
Loss ©3,359.43 ©3,129,07 $1,724.2L § 93L.43 ©E37.58 G1,247.21
Note: (%) Collections of 1937 delinguent accounts.
(#) For use of a portion of ihe Canal by certain of the Babcocks and
Heomer C. Jack.
Details of cxpenses for the peried January 1 - Mar 31, 1942
(Exhibit 5g), are as follows:
Superintendence 5 72.00
Patrolling and Operating Labor - 19.50
Notary acknowledgement = annual Xeport .50
Taxes (estimsted) 37.25
Depreciution (estimoted) 72,50
Total $201.75
(Note): No revenue was received during the above neried, as payment for use
of a portion of Canal by certain of the Zebeocks and Homer C. Jack
is not due until June 1, 194%.

The revenues refllected oy the Compury's ooks, since the several
branches of the femily of Andrew Babcock developed their own water supply and
discontinued utility water service, show a serious drop. This action on the
part of the Babcocks withdrew 330 acres from Sirect utility service. The
increase in water charges effective Junuary 1, 1937 asccounted for the remuinder

of the decline. However no credit has been cntered upon the Companyv's Dooks




SF-A.2L862-C.LOLS .

for any water sales to C. W. Clarke Co. or to any thcr#* recelving vwater either
directly or indirectly from the diteh serviee improperly alleged by the Company
to be non-utility in character. Nor has any proper credit been shown in the
utility accounts for drainage, flood control end harvesting benefits received
by the swamp and overflow lands, without which said lunds would be of very little
practicable agricultursl value. It should be observed that irrespective of the
fallure of the so-culled public utility comsumers to file with the conpury a
written application for irrigation sexrvice, the other und munifold functions

of the Drairage Canul male it necessory to muintain the continuved cperation . of
this ditch, designed originally for & carrying capacity of 6,000 miner's inches
of water.

K. Wiegand, J. P. killer und C. i.. Leonard, witnesses, cuch
individually testified thut they had not mode Zpplication for irrisution water
since 1937 and that it was their experience that the rate of w2.50 per acre
per drrigation wos excessive, unreasonable and berond the Capacity of alfalfa
and all other hay crops to produce sufficicnt income to Justily such « cost
for water. They cach received two irrigations in 1937, paying $2.50 per acre
for cach thercol and trereafter made no further epplication for service, not
beccuse they did not need <he water for which they were then and still are
willing to par a reasonable charge, but because the total ¢rop production did
not permit & charge in cxcess of one dollar ($1,00) per acre per irrigation
at the delivery rate of ome continuous miner's inch per a¢re. These witnesses
further testified that they did not Protest the transfer of 3ig Valley Drainuge
Canal and the other real properties of C. W. Clarke Co. provided their rights
10 water werv not thereby jeopardized.

R. L. Holmes testified that Le uses water from the Canal on 152.5
acres of land owned by him situated above Headquarters Ranch and thut some

94 acres of his property in ash Creek Swamp cre also ot tiues irrigated from

(*)  ZExeepting $50.00 per annum pasid oy the sobeocks and Homer C. Jacic £or wse
of a portion of the ash Creek Drainzge Censl as a transportation medium for
their own private water supply developed Jointly in Juriper Reserveir.

b




=h.2L862=C .LéL_S.

the canal. No charges have been rendered to or paid by him for this service.
Mr, Holmes further testified that irripation of alfalfa in 2ig Valley is essen-
tial to produce o profitadle crop rield Justifying its culture but could not Dde
grown except at a prohibitive loss under exdsting rates. This witness likewise
rad no objection to the transfer of the utility property %o the w. H. Hunt
Sstate Compuny.

The Company claims for water rights a value far In excess of the total
cost of all its physical utility propertics comuined., In this instance, this
purported valuc obviously ic unsound in consideration of the fact that the
primary performance of the Canal was and still is to I -pass, divert and drain
waters from the swamp and overflow linds %o perrdt asgricultural use thereof,
which use otherwise would be impracticedbls through the greater port of esch
growing season of ¢very normel yuar.

The establishacnt of a vidue for water rights, as woll s the further
determination or «llocition of & defindsc wilovance for the ruasonable costs of
running the public utility division of the Big Valley Orainuge Conal, will be
unnecessary in light of our view of 4he cese that the utility's shire of the
operating cxpenses of this drainege canal represents but & very minor portion
of the total over=all costs ruruired to maintain the mujor flood control,
drainage, reclimation and harvesting functions of the businuss in conjunetion
with sueh irrigation demend us muy ardse.

By taking as presented, vithout deductions, the Company's own f{igures
of past operating expenses and spreading these among the 6,88 acres of swaup
lands and the few hundred additional acres, including certann lands owned by
the Company, where service is rendered but not charged for, the assessment where
benefited would amount to about 264 per acrc as cn average. IS weighted in
accordance with the maximum Lenefits received, wuch as with agricultural
irrigation service including stockwater as well, the resultant rote that should

be established for irrigation use should not reasonably excecd the sum of one
dollar ($1.00) per irrigution upen the present basis of allocation of one inch
continuous flow per acre where not less than twe irrig#tions arce made uvailable

to dinsure the permancnce of irrigution for alfalfa und othor crops.
7=




@
Upon this Basis, a most ample net retwn is assured for irriration and stock-
water service upon those portions of the total capital investment properly
and fairly chargeable to this utility service. It furthermore appears that
this rate is one that the water user can afford to pay and will result in

resumption of public utility irrigation on this system.

The following form of order is recommended:

QRDER

Applicatiorn having been filed with this Commission, and an investi-
gation having been instituted by the Commission on its own metion, both as
sbove entitled, respectively, public hearings havine been held thereon belfore
Commicsioner Franck R. Havenner and Iwaminer Murray R. MacKall, the matters
havine been duly submitted, and the Commaission being now fully advised in the

premises, now, therefore,

IT IS MSRERY ORDERED as follows:

(1) Rules MNo. 5 and No. 11 of the rates, rules and regulations of

C. W. Clarke Co., operating the 3ip Valley Drainage Canal in Lassen and Medoc
Counties, be and they are heredby cancelled and anmulled.

(2) Vithin twenty (20) days from the datc of this Order, C. W. Clarke
Go. shall £ile with this Commission the following schedule of rates for
agricultural irrigation water ineluding stockwater delivered from its 3ig
Valley Drainage Canal System, in Lassen and Modoc Counties, offective for all
sorvice rendered from and after the effcctive date of this Order:

QATE SCHRDULE

For all wateor delivered for irripation purposcs,
including stockwater ¢ntitlement, per acre,
perdrriration o v v o i 4 e e et e s s e e e

rrigation delivaries shall be dlimited to thrce
irrirations per season when water therefor is

| [] ) »
roasonanly available and based won 2 continuous
flow of one miner's inch ner aeres irricated,
following in gencral the doliverics and entitle-

ments as deerced in Judgment ¥o. 2789 entered

in the Superior Cowrt of Modoc County, subject to
such reasonable modification thereef as may be

agreeable and proper, subject to epproval of the
Railroad Commission.




The miner's inch referred to above shall he
ecuivalent to one=fifticth (1/50) of one cubie
foot of water per second.
(3) Within twenty (20) days from the date of this Order, C. %.
Clarke Co. shzll file with this Commission four sets of revised rules and
regulations governing relations with its consumers, said rules and regulations

to become effective only upon approval by this Commission and/or as directed

to be filed.

(4) ithin thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, C. V. Clarke

Co. shall file in cuadruplicate wisth this Commission a suitable map or sketch,
dravn to an indiceted scale, uvon o sheet approximately 82 x 11 inches in
size, showing the area zerved and the location thereof with reference to

the surrounding territory; provided, however, that such nmep or sketch shall
not thereby be considered by this Comuission or any other public body as a
final or conclusive determinatién or establishmont of the dediented arca

of service, or any portion *hercof.

(5) Within sixty (60) day:z froz the datc of this Order, C. W. Clarke
Co. shall file with this Commission fowr copics of a comprehensive map,
drawn to an indicnted seale of not less than two inches to the mile, upen
which shall be delinecated correctly by sppropriste markings the various parcals
in the torritory served and the location and size of all transmission and
distribution pipe lines. This map should be recasonebly accurate and show
the source and date thercof.

(6) ¢. W. Clorko Co.; a corporation, be and it is horeby suthorized
to scll to W. H. Funt Ustat: Company, a corvoration, a1l right, titdle and
intercst in and to the public wtility water systom propertics known as the
Big Valley Draineee Conal, situstn in Modoe and Lassen Cowntics, which
propertics are more rarticularly deascribed in Thibit "D' attached to the
application horaein md which is heredy made a part of thiz Ordoer by reference,
subject to the followine tarms and conditions:

(n) The authority hercin rrontcd shell apply
only to sueh tranofar 23 shall hove been
made on or before the first day of
Decembar, 1942, ~nd n cortificd copy of

the £innl instrument or instruments of
convayrnea shell bo filad vith this

-G




Commission by C. V. Clarke Co. on or
before said date.

The consideration for the transfer
herein authorized shall not be urged
vefore titis Commiseion or any other
public body as & finding of value for
rate fixing or any purpose other than
the transfer hereih authorized.

IT IS HERIBY FURTETNR QRDTAED that uwpon due compliance with the terms
and conditions set forth ahove, C. W, Clarke Co., a corporation, be and it is
hereby relieved of all fNurther public utility obligations and liabilities in
connection vith the properties herein authorized to be transferred.

For all other purpores, the cffective date of this Order shall be
twenty (20) days from and after the dote hercof.

The forepeing Ominion and Order are hercby approved and ordered filed

as the Oninion md Order of the Rodlroad Commiseion of the State of California.

Dated 2 , Califomis, this / A day

Quiirna? € ,
.

Comicsioners.




